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'I'OOK3 OF DAIRY AND kOUL2RY hR0DUh1J - MPCH 1. 1952 

Aii-Y iJLTfI. 

At the openir.g of husineso on hiarch 1, 1952 the stocks of creaiiery 
butter on banS in canada amounted to 25,852,0CC lb. Cold Storage warehouses had in 
store 18,264,000 lb. while dairy factories held 6,794,000 lb. Butter in transit 
amounted to 794,000 lb.. The summary total was higher than last yar by 8.5 million 
pounds. The five year average of March 1 stocks is 21,131,000 lb. fhe February 
1952 "out-of-storage" movement was 10.2 million pounds as comçred with a similar 
moverrent of 8.3 million pounds last year. 

The total stocks of cheese were 29,639,000 lb., consistiAg of 
26,444,000 lb. Canadian, 2,651,000 lb. imported and 342,000 lb. in transit. The 
summary total was higr than last year by 5.3 millioi pounds and showed a net 
"out-of-storage" movement of 1.6 million pounds for February 1952. 

CUhGENTR.,ATM MILK xRODbCTS 

3tocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 15,912,000 lb. which was an increase of 11.4 million pounds over last 
yur. The apparent net "out-of-storage' movement of evaporated whole milk for 
February 1952 Was 7.1 million pounds. The chief by-product skimiriilk powder amount-
ed to 6,327,000 lb. an increase of 4.5 million pounds over last year and a decrease 
of 1.6 million pounds from last month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 665,00 gallons 
as coiupared with 6o5,000 gallons on March 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen cream amounted 
to 606,000 lb. on March 1, 1952. 

EGGS 
The March 1, 1952 report shows 153,000 cases of cold storage eggs, 

69,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled 6,154,00C lb. being 1.4 million pounds higher than the 1951 figure. The 
net "into-storage" movement for February 1952 was 1.2 million pounds as compared 
with an oppositi movement of 923 thousand pounds durin€ February 1951. 

DR332D POULI'RY 
The summary total of poultry stocks on March 1, 1952 was higher 

than last year by 17.1 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" moveint of 2.4 million 
pounds is shown for the riorth of ?ebruary 1952. Chickens in stock amounted to 
13,301,00 lb., fowl to 8,918,000 lb. and turkeys 5,809,000 lb., not including 
estiriates. 
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3TOCKS OF BUTThR 

in cold starages and dairy factories in Canada - March 1, 152 

iarch 1, 1952 	February 1, 1952 	March 1, 
-re1ixniriary 	Revised 	1951 

JANADA 
LW STORACES 

ll DAIRY FACToRIES 
IN TRAISIT 

TOTAL 2Ob2 
18,264 
6,794 

794 

- thousand pounds - 

36,049 
25,979 
9,620 
450 

17,343 

8,671 
4,549 
4,123 

irince Edward Island TOTAL 186 311 51 
in Cold Jtjres 85 106 9 
In Dairy FctoIis 101 205 42 

Lava Ocotia TOTAL 567 701 1,203 
In Jold Jtorages 448 501 1,073 
in Dairy Factories 119 200 130 

Naw Jrnswick TOTAL 930 1,191 108 
in Cold Ctorages 725 843 17 
In Dairy Factories 205 348 91 

uebec TOTAL 11,428 14,262 3,037 
in Cold Storages 9,667 11,967 2,321 
in Dairy Factories 1,761 2,295 716 

Ontario TOTAL 4,644 8,175 3,118 
In Cold 3torages 2,712 5,368 1,587 
in Dairy Factories 1,932 2 1 807 1,531 

Ianitoba TOTAL 2,068 3,672 1,773 
In Cold storages 1,450 2,818 1,252 
In Dairy Factories 618 854 521 

3askatchewan TOTAL 1,235 1,831 858 
In Cold 3torages 116 272 70 
In Dairy Factories 1,119 1,559 788 

Alberta TOTAL 1,316 1,921 2,312 
In Gold Storages 716 980 1,723 
Tn 	flir 	W,rri,q 600 941 589 

iritish Columbia 	TOTAL 	2,684 	3,535 	760 
in Gold Starages 	 2,345 	3,124 	619 
In Dairy Factories 	 339 	411 	141 

S YEAR AVER.& 1947-51 	21,131 

DAIRY BUTPER 	lb. 	- 	- 	467 
.VEEY BUI'l'ER 	lb. 	51,000 	89,000 	45,000 



STOCKS OF CHEJSE 
	

3. 

In cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - Larch 1, 1952 

	

MicIi 1, 152 	Februuy 1, 1952 	1harch 1, 

	

-re1imixiaxy 	hevised 	 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

CLJA TOTAL 29.639 31,253 24,381 
IN COLD 3ToAE3 27,913 29,542 21,991 
IN DAIRY FArohI3 1,384 1,b21 1,250 
IN 342 190 1.140 

Irince Zdward Island r3TAL  125 25 
In Cold Jtornge; 20 
In Dairy Factories - 125 5 

Nova 3cotia TOAL 49 103 67 
in Cold Jtorages 49 103 67 

New Brunswick TOTAL 176 204 136 
In Cold 3torages 140 172 92 
In Dairy Factories 36 32 44 

uebec T0TL 12,81? 13,302 11,554 
In Cold Storages 12,792 13,247 11,466 
In Dairy Factories 25 55 88 

nturio TOTAL 12,763 13,518 9,044 
in Colci 3toxaes 12 1 029 12,738 8,348 
In Dairy .hfactories 734 780 696 

anitoba fOTtL 841 891 605 
In Cold Storages 820 873 600 
In iiairy Factories 21 18 5 

3askatchewan rurAL 307 376 293 
In Cold Storages 157 246 119 
In Dairy Factories iso 130 174 

Alberta TOTAL 1,624 1,788 1,062 
in Cold Storages 1,262 1,440 854 
In Dairy Factories 362 348 208 

British Columbia 	TOTA'.L 720 756 455 
In Cold Storages 664 723 425 
in Dairy yactories 56 33 30 

IM1OhTTD CHEESE 
(Included in above figures) 	 2,651 	 2,391 	 961 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separte1y but are included with dairy factories. 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item, therefore, the figures cannot be 
released. 



4. 	STOCES OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN COLD STORAGES 

ND DAIRY FAITMRIE5 IN CML'A 

MARCH 1, 1952 

arch 1, 1952 	February 1, 1952 	march 1, 1951 
1 -reliminary 	Revised 

- thousand gallons - 
STOCKS OF ICE CREAL 
(or iriix equivalent) 

CANADA 665 644 655 

Prince Edward Island 2 3 2 
Nova 3cotia 51 36 29 
New Brunswick 10 11 10 
),uebec 141 132 117 
Ontario 256 273 315 
Manitoba 45 47 39 
3askatchewan 40 35 39 
Alberta 48 48 45 
British Colunibia 72 59 59 

STOCKS OF FROZEN JR 	 - thousand pounds 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebec 273 602 289 

Ontario 332 474 235 

Other 	-rovinces 1 2 1 

All CA1ADA roA1. 606 1,078 525 



Jj:h.2i) 	jJ wi 3d  
dij L1hY 	iuhl3 lF CALAuA UdiD A1 ,W LLD ±3Y/Uh EUh i1UUiiJ 

AhCE 1, 1952 
with compurative figures for ±at yur and last month 

March 1, 1952 	February 1, 1952 	March 1, 
reliminary 	Revised 	 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

0biN L'hA]1) ThuL.2 MlJ 

condensed .Thole Milk 804 1,396 939 
iridensed Whole Milk (case) 651 1,177 530 
:)Ij(1eflsed 	Vho1e Milk 	(bulk) 153 219 409 

vaporated Thole Milk 15.912 22,988 A/ 4,536 

NLole Milk Fowder 2,101 2,875 1,427 
pry 1rocess 1,96 	/ 2,591 1,325 

hollei: ircess 205 2R4 102 

)CThATD MILL BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim Milk 1,770 1,87 607 
3ki. 	bilk: ondehsed 229 259 110 

•vapoxa ted 1,541 1,598 497 

6,327 7,940 1,786 

iuman Food: 
3pray krocess 3,161 	/ 3,834 1,291 
hollur krocess in Bags 160 236 	- 44 
holler .krocess in Bbls. 2,877 	/ 3,653 422 

fl1LL1i Feed 129 207 29 

iwtermi1k k-owd.er 	 670 	 1,051 	 121 
usein 	 1,607 	/ 	1,763 	 40 

Miey rowder 	 269 	 790 	 965 

/ 1'hre were also on hand 9,806,000 lb. of Evaporated hiole hi1k in the lands of 
u.Lo3uierL, but riot included here. 

3 Li ::tu iic uieu in Lu e 1 1:ur 	nru a6 foilois: 	ioe i,.i 1k owuur: 	J1ray 
iroceus 5,000 lu. ikimii1k owder: spray irocess b6U,00L 10. kiollur rrocess 
in bbls. 200,000 10. Ousein 30 0 000 lb. 
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NiGi, cornpprative figures for last year and for last month 

uLD S20RAG 
	

F}E3H 

r. 	1 1  Feb. 	1, Mar. 1, Mar. 	1, Feb. 	1, Mar. 	1, 
52 1952 1951 1952 1952 1951 

i 	iriary Revised Preliminary Revised 
thousand cases - - thousand cases - 

1b3 75 72 69 	/ 71 42 
iiarities 

- - - 2 2 
.uebec 2 - 8 7 
untario 63 30 36 23 29 16 
ianitoba 41 19 14 12 6 

Jaskatchewari 12 5 5 6 6 4 
Aiberta 24 10 10 10 9 4 
iritih Oolumbia 10 8 2 4 6 5 

rR01 EGGS (000 lb..) 

- iarch 1, 1952 	Feb. 1,  
1re1thinry 	 1952 	1951 

Revised 

YOLK iiiirs roi, foAL fO2A1. 

4,759 .J 686 ./ 709 ./ 6 1 154 jj 	4,960 4,723 
i.iaritirnes 189 2 32 223 219 180 

uebec 1,791 286 300 2,377 1,791 1,337 
untario 1,425 217 256 1,898 1,443 1,689 
i'anitoba 574 86 59 719 693 877 
3aalcatcliewan 204 16 3 223 121 148 
aberta 376 9 23 '408 427 239 
l3ritish Columbia 168 65 29 262 266 253 

March 1, 1952 	Febrry 1, 1952 March 1, 	- 
E 	iAJY i-reliminary Revised 1951 

- thousand cases - 

.3hel.i 
in Tiansit (page 13) 
frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 

3TAL 

222 146 114 
2 2 2 

160 129 123 

384 277 239 

/ 'rhese figures include estinates of 1,000 cases of C.old 3 torage iiggs, 4,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, .Thole, 32,000 lb., Yolk 5,000 lb. and whites 7,000 lb. 
for firms failing to report on tine. These estintes are not included in the data 
of the individual provinces. 

j Less than three f irms reporting this itn. The figures therefore cannot be showi 
separately but are included in 'rotal. 



STOCKS OF LAIY AND A-OULi'RY iR0D1JC'2S I} 9 C 12153 	 7. 

MARCH 1, 1952 

with cot1parative figureu for last year and revised totals for last month 

0E535 L1.  - 	SGGS 	- (000 casei) 
Creairy (000 lb.) Jheddar (000 lb.) Jold Ctorage Fresh 

Liar. 	1, Mar. 	1, isr. 	1, i1ar. 	1, Liar. 1, 	11ar. 1, 	Mar. 	1, 
1952 1951 1952 1951 1952 1951 1952 

4ueoec 1,723 223 lbu 103 1 - 3 
Iionr.real 7,907 2,208 12,616 11,359 - - 5 
roronto 2,182 1,186 1,770 1,829 - - 8 
.Vinnipeg 1,703 1,519 821 600 39 18 13 
hegina 68 122 68 81 ( 4  2 1 
Jakatoon 403 112 92 114 ( 2 2 
Ednionton 788 1,426 668 403 18 6 6 
calgary 199 411 630 460 5 3 3 
Varicjuvex 	/ 2,348 561 543 359 10 2 3 

I'UL1AL 9 CIii 17,321 7,768 17,363 15,308 77 33 44 
reb. 	1, 	1932 

(revised) 24,189 18,277 	- 39 44 

Fh0LIN LGG3 LJRCH 1, 152 ir. 	1, 
(000 lb.) IhLAZ YUJK 	3HIr3 ToTAL 1951 

uebec 700 36 19 755 69 
1iontree1 865 250 279 1,394 1,094 
Toronto 659 107 198 1,164 968 

innipeg 574 86 58 718 871 
hegina 78 i ( 	2 123 Jaskatoon 42 ( ( ( 23 

diiionton 255 3 8 266 192 
Ca1ry 52 6 15 73 47 
Vancouver 158 65 24 247 245 

L'OTAL 9 3ITI3 	 3,583 	554 	603 	4,740 	3,564 
Feo. 1, 1952 
(revised) 	 2,957 	459 	587 	4,003 

Note: Of the preliminary total for Canada at Mar3h 1, 1952 the above cities' stocks 
were: 

Crearrery Butter 69.1 4 Cheese 59.3 4 Shell Eggs 55.8 ' Frozen Eggs 77.6 4 
/ Imported cheese on hand totalled 2,095,000 lb. on Iarch 1, 1952, 2,013,OCO lb. 

on February 1, 1952 and 940,000 lb. on March 1, 1951. 

/ Including New ;iestminster. 



8. DRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAG13, KILLING PLANTS 

with comparative figures 

March 1, Feb. 	1, Mar. 	1, March 1, leo. 	1, 	Mar. 	1, 
1n52 1952 1951 1952 1952 	1951 

Preliminary Revised Preliminary hey ised 
-thousand pounds- - thusaiid pounds-- 

TOTAL BROILERS 

CANADA 	 31,748 	/ 34,040 14,575 666 784 	303 

Maritir.es 2,236 2,319 932 22 5 4 
,uebec 4,853 5,727 3,532 221 253 163 

Ontario 9,369 10,840 4,254 234 337 79 
IIanitoba 7,594 8,364 2,588 93 98 9 
Saskatchewan 2,314 2,331 630 3 4 - 

Alberta 1,835 2,761 1,662 50 31 8 
British Co1umbia 1,600 1,698 977 43 56 40 

CHICKS 	 FOYL 

CANADA 13,301 	14,838 	5,738 	8,918 	10.759 	3.15 

Maritioes 1,190 1,255 375 681 688 381 
uebec 2,466 3,029 1,767 705 961 301 

Ontario 4,827 5,257 1,931 3,365 4,131 1,371 
Manitoba 2,732 2,930 892 2,466 2,819 440 
Saskatchewan 1,172 1,149 171 556 594 106 
Alberta 611 838 435 517 939 556 
British Columbia 303 38C 167 628 627 160 

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

254 	246 	132 	201 	195 	196 

iine 14 16 5 36 32 5 
.uebec 90 61 44 4 5 34 
Ont.ario 74 74 42 26 35 18 
Lianitoba 58 63 21 76 81 76 
Saskatchewan 2 2 3 13 4 5 
Alberta 4 12 9 33 22 39 
British Columbia 12 18 8 13 16 19 



MARCh 1, 19:32 	 9 . 

AND iJAIRY FACrOhIES iN 

for last year and last month 

March 1, 
19b2 

±re1iniinary 

Yeb. 	1, 
1952 

Revised 

bar. 	1, 
1901 

March 1, 
1962 

i-reliminry 

Feb. 	1, 	Mar. 	1, 
1952 	1951 

Revised 
- thousaid pounds - - thousand pounds - 

TLRYS UICLAS3IFIED 

5,809 6,563 4 0 552 649 655 339 

Maritins 266 294 154 24 29 8 
uebec 1,346 1,395 1,199 21 23 24 

Ontario 727 695 727 116 111 86 
Manitoba 1,861 2,048 1,010 308 325 140 
3askatchewan 413 435 272 155 143 73 
Alberta 616 916 612 4 3 3 
Jiritish Columbia 580 580 578 21 21 5 

0ULI'RY 3U1MARY 

	

March 1, 1952 	February 1, 1952 	March 1, 

	

ire1iminary 	Revised 	 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

aradian (as above) 	 31,748 j/ 	34,040 	14,575 
Imported 	 - 	 76 	 78 
I!' ThM3IT (page 13) 	 - 	 25 	 25 

TOTAL 	 31,748 	34,141 	14,678 

/ These figures inc1ñe an est.inBte of 1,950,000 lb. for finns failing to rport on 
time. This estinte is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific krovinces. 



_10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED IOULThY I} 

with comparative figures for last year 

March 1, 	March 1, 	March 1, 	iiarch 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	151 

re1iriiinary 	 Prelindnury 

	

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL 	 i3ROILER3 

uebec 647 388 32 5 

Montreal 3 1 809 2,878 173 74 

rororto 5,329 2,907 175 162 

.Vinrdpeg 7,593 2,582 93 9 

egina & Saskatoon 1,116 246 3 - 

Edmonton 1,252 1,051 26 2 

Calgary 485 579 23 6 

Vancouver 	/ 1,325 823 37 38 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 22,516 2/ 11,454 562 296 
February 1, 1952 (revised) 

24,602 580 

CHICKE1'S F3.IL 

•4uebec 375 193 67 12 

Mont±eal 1,648 1,473 597 270 

Toronto 2,108 1,202 2,449 865 

1irinipeg 2,732 889 2,465 440 

Regina & Saskato3n 533 60 291 36 

diionton 423 257 375 409 

Calgary 169 172 122 139 

Vancouver / 	 282 	132 	604 	128 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 	 8,470 	4,378 	6,970 	2,299 
February 1, 1952 (revised) 

9.474 	 6.419 
/ Including Iw i'Jestniinster. 
/ This total includes an estimate of 960,000 lb. for firriis failing to report on 

tima. This estimate is not irc1ted in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



IIE CITIES OF CM)A WiAkCH 1, 1952 	 II. 

arid comparative tot3ls for last iaontli 

March 1, 	arch 1, 	Liarch 1, 	1iarch 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	151 

1re 1 irriinary 	 ire 1 irninar y 
- thousiic1 powid. - 	- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS  

4uebec 

Montreal 

roronto 

iinnipeg 

Regina & Saskatoon 

Edmonton 

'. alga r y 

Vancouvr )/ 

ToTAL 9 CITJJ3 
.L'ebruary 1, l9.)2 (revisad) 

2 2 

8? 42 

62 30 

58 21 

1 - 

1 5 

3 4 

9 7 

223 111 
206 

- 

3 34 

17 6 

76 76 

2 1 

31 24 

2 14 

12 11 

143 166 

148 

fLRK1S UI CLASS IF IiD 

,uebec 170 174 1 2 

iiontreul 1,085 973 16 12 

i 	)I1.t) 440 581 78 61 

,irinijog 1,861 1,008 308 139 

r(,3ginli & S(Skat3on 135 80 151 69 

dnionton 393 353 3 1 

Calgary 165 242 1 2 

Vancouver 	J 365 502 16 5 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 4,614 3,913 574 291 
Februry 1, 1952 (revised) 5,2o 572 

/ including I'w Vestrninster. 	 - - 
/ Less than thrce firms reporting this ituni. The figures therefore cannot be sbown 

separately but are incltxled in "unclassified." 



CARLOADS 

i3U2Trh, CH.SE, EGGS AND 

reported by 

with comparative figures 

Larch 1, 1952 	February 1, 1952 	karch 1, 1951 
k'reliatxiary 

- thousand pouis - 

Th fli413IT 	 BlJr2ER 

ANADA 794 450 1,925 

Iaritime irovinces, - - 595 
uebec 304 - 420 

Ontario 350 335 490 
Manitoba - 35 280 
3askatchewan 70 45 35 
Alberta 35 35 - 

British Columbia 55 - 105 

At Irincipal Rai1ay Terminals / 

Montra1 269 - 35 
Ilinnipeg - - 105 
Vancouver - - 105 

U. 2hAiSIT CH3E 

JANADA 342 190 1,140 

Maritin 	irovirces - 38 340 
uebec 76 - 190 

Ontario - - 266 
Manitoba 152 - 76 
Sascatchewan - - 152 
Alberta 76 76 76 
British Columbia 38 76 76 

At Frincipal Railway Terminals / 

Vancouver 	 - 	38 	76 

/ Figures for "Terminal&' included with "In Transit." 



M.AICH 1, 1952 
	

13. 

POULPiY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

March 1, 1952 	Febrwary 1, 1952 	I.larch 1, 1951 
k-rd imi nary 

	

cases 	cases 	cases 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

CANADA 	 2,400 	1,800 	1,800 

uebec 	 600 	 - 	 - 
Ontario 	 - 	- 	600 
Saskatchewan 	 1,200 	600 	- 
Alberta 	 - 	600 	1,200 
british Columbia 	 600 	600 	- 

At k-riricipal ituliway £rrina1s / 

m rwiN 	 FOUiTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 - 	25 	25 

Ontario 	 - 	25 	25 

At Iriricipal Railway reidna1s / 

/ Figures for "Teimina1s' included with "In Lransit. 

Average net weights per carloads 	Butter Cheese ggs 1-oultry 
lb. lb. cases lb. 

Do[nestic 	35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Ecport 	44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

rhese average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 
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